## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)	
)	
)	
) Case No. 2024-00310 ) ) ) )	
	)

## SIERRA CLUB'S REQUEST FOR VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE AT THE JANUARY 29, 2025 INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Pursuant to the Commission's January 16, 2025, Order in this matter, <sup>1</sup> Sierra Club hereby respectfully requests approval for its counsel, both in-state and out-of-state, to appear remotely at the January 29, 2025, informal conference, scheduled for 2:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.

Sierra Club's counsel in the matter each have personal and professional commitments that would make it logistically difficult for them to travel to Frankfort, Kentucky to attend the hearing in person. Additionally, allowing counsel to appear remotely will conserve the considerable time and resources required for out-of-state counsel to travel to Kentucky. Sierra Club greatly appreciates the Commission's consideration of this request, which is made pursuant to the January 16, 2025, Order, which states that, "[a]ny attendee that cannot attend the IC in person will need to request approval on the Record that they will need to exercise the virtual attendance option and state their reason." Order at 3. Therefore, each of Sierra Club's counsel in this matter

1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Electronic Application of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. for 1) a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Construct a New Generation Resource; 2) a Site Compatibility Certificate; and 3) Other General Relief, Order (Jan. 16, 2025).

respectfully requests the Commission grant authorization for them to virtually attend the January 29, 2025 Informal Conference.

Dated: January 21, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Joe F. Childers
Joe F. Childers
Childers & Baxter, PLLC
The Lexington Building
201 West Short Street, Suite 300
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 253-9824
joe@jchilderslaw.com

Of counsel (not licensed in Kentucky)

Kristin A. Henry Sierra Club 2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 kristin.henry@sierraclub.org

Nathaniel T. Shoaff Sierra Club 2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that the foregoing copy of Sierra Club's Request for Virtual Attendance at the January 29, 2025 Informal Conference in this matter is being electronically transmitted to the Commission on January 21, 2025, and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

/s/ Joe F. Childers
JOE F. CHILDERS